

NO. P20-572

ELEVEN-A DISTRICT

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA)
)
 v.)
)
 WILLIAM MCDUGALD)

From Harnett

STATE'S RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR
WRIT OF CERTIORARI

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES ii

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 1

REASONS WHY THE WRIT SHOULD NOT ISSUE 4

I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR BY DENYING
PETITIONER’S INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL
CLAIM6

II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR BY DENYING
PETITIONER’S CLAIM THAT HIS SENTENCE
UNCONSTITUTIONALLY RELIED UPON JUVENILE
CONDUCT 17

III. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR BY DENYING
PETITIONER’S CLAIM THAT HIS SENTENCE VIOLATED THE
EIGHTH AMENDMENT BECAUSE IT WAS
DISPROPORTIONATE 23

CONCLUSION..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 30

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Ewing v. California, 560 U.S. 48, 176 L. Ed. 2d 825 (2010) 25, 26, 27, 28

Graham v. Florida, 560 U.S. 48, 176 L. Ed. 2d 825 (2010).....18, 21, 24, 25

Gryger v. Burke, 334 U.S. 728, 92 L. Ed. 1683 (1948)..... 20, 21

Harmelin v. Michigan, 501 U.S. 957, 115 L. Ed. 2d 836 (1991)..... 24, 25

Hill v. Lockhart, 474 U.S. 52, 88 L. Ed. 2d 203 (1985) 6

Lafler v. Cooper, 566 U.S. 156, 182 L. Ed. 2d 398 (2012)..... 6, 7, 8

McDougald v. Keller, No. 5:09–HC–2134–D, 2011 WL 677272
(E.D.N.C. Feb. 15, 2011) (unpublished)..... 3

Miller v. Alabama, 567 U.S. 460, 183 L. Ed. 2d 407 (2012) 19, 20, 21

Montgomery v. Louisiana, 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016) 21

Nichols v. United States, 511 U.S. 738, 128 L. Ed. 2d 745 (1994) 20

Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551, 161 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2005) 17, 18

Rummel v. Estelle, 445 U.S. 263, 63 L. Ed. 2d 20, 28

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....passim

United States v. Hoffman, 710 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 23

United States v. Hunter, 735 F.3d 172 (4th Cir. 2013) 22, 23

United States v. Orona, 724 F.3d 1297 (10th Cir. 2013) 23

United States v. Rodriguez, 553 U.S. 377,
170 L. Ed. 2d 719 (2008)..... 20, 21, 22

STATE CASES

Commonwealth v. Bonner, 135 A.3d 592 (Sup. Pa. 2016) 23

State v. Braswell, 312 N.C. 553, 324 S.E.2d 241 (1985)..... 6

State v. Green, 348 N.C. 588, 502 S.E.2d 819 (1998) 24

State v. Grundler, 251 N.C. 177, 111 S.E.2d 1 (1959),
cert. denied, 362 U.S. 917, 4 L. Ed. 2d 738 (1960) 4, 5, 28

State v. Hyman, 371 N.C. 363, 817 S.E.2d 157 (2018) 5, 17

State v. McDougald, No. COA07-993, 2008 WL 2097534
(N.C. Ct. App. May 20, 2008) (unpublished) 3, 27

State v. McDougald, 362 N.C. 686, 671 S.E.2d 328 (2008)..... 3, 27

State v. Rouse, 226 N.C. App. 562, 741 S.E.2d 470,
disc. review denied, 367 N.C. 220, 747 S.E.2d 538 (2013)..... 4, 5

STATUTES

N.C.G.S. § 14 15

N.C.G.S. § 14-7.7 19

N.C.G.S. § 14-7.7(a) 20

N.C.G.S. § 14-7.12 20

N.C.G.S. § 15A-1420(c)(6) 17

N.C.G.S. § 15A-1422(c)(3)..... 4

RULES

N.C. R. App. P. 21(a)..... 4

NO. P20-572

ELEVEN-A DISTRICT

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

| | | |
|-------------------------|---|---------------------|
| STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA |) | |
| |) | |
| v. |) | <u>From Harnett</u> |
